2015/223

Northern Territory of Australia
Public Sector Employment and Management Act

REVOCATION OF DETERMINATION NUMBER 1 OF 2015

I, CRAIG JOHN ALLEN, Commissioner for Public Employment, pursuant to section 14(2)
of the Public Sector Employment and Management Act, and with reference to section 43 of
the Interpretation Act, hereby revoke Determination Number 1 of 2015.

DETERMINATION NUMBER 1 OF 2016

I, CRAIG JOHN ALLEN, the Commissioner for Public Employment for the Northern
Territory, in pursuance to section 14(2) of the Public Sector Employment and Management
Act and with reference to section 13(a) of that Act, determine that the allowances specified
in Column 1 of the Schedule, shall be payable at the rate shown in Column 2 of that
Schedule, except that where permitted pursuant to a power under the Act or By-Laws, a
Chief Executive Officer of an Agency has determined a rate in respect of a particular
provision, that rate will prevail in that Agency.

This Determination is to have effect on and from 1 January 2016.

Dated q bwb@”;@‘{

fan

CRAIG ALLEN
Commissioner for Public Employment



SCHEDULE

The allowances in this Schedule shall be read in conjunction with the relevant By-

laws, and enterprise agreements.

COLUMN 1

LOW FLYING ALLOWANCE (By-law 24)

OVERTIME MEAL ALLOWANCE (By-law 25)

RELOCATION ALLOWANCE (By-law 28)

Employee only
Employee with resident family unit
TEMPERATE CLOTHING ALLOWANCE (By-law 29)
TRAVELLING ALLOWANCE (By-law 30)
Accommodation
Meal rates

Breakfast

Lunch

Dinner

Incidental rate

CAMPING ALLOWANCE (By-law 31)

VEHICLE ALLOWANCE (By-law 32)

Employee
Carrying goods, passengers or towing

RESTRICTIVE DUTY (By-law 38)
Overnight

A day and a night
Or an hourly rate of
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COLUMN 2

$ 11.80/ hour

$ 21.30/ break

536.00 / fortnight
741.00 / fortnight

& P

$ 536.00 maximum

$ 83.80/ night

17.10
26.20
36.90

& AR

13.20 / day

$ 104.00/day

$ 0.76/km
$ 0.05/km

$ 30.20
$ 45.30
$ 1.89

Page 1 of 3



ACCOMMODATION ALLOWANCE (Det 2/2003) IN
CONJUNCTION WITH FARES OUT (By-law 43)

ALLOWANCE FOR FREIGHT ON HOUSEHOLD GOODS
(By-law 44)
(Nhulunbuy and Yirrakala only)

Employee only
Employee with dependents

REMOTE EMPLOYEE ELECTRICITY SUBSIDY (per
annum)

Remote Locality Rate
Special Category
Category 1
Category 2
Category 3

Remote Locality Dependant/After-Hours Rate
Special Category
Category 1
Category 2
Category 3

TOOL ALLOWANCES (Weekly)

Metal Tradesmen

Bricklayer

Bridge & Wharf Carpenter

Carpenter and / or Joiner

Plasterer

Painter — Division A — Building Trades
Plumber

Other Tradesmen

PROFESSIONAL DEVELOPMENT ALLOWANCE

1 up to 5 years continuous service
5 year or more continuous service

RECREATION LEAVE LOADING (By-law 5)

WEEKLY MINIMUM ADULT WAGE
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$ 121.00/ day

$ 24.90/week
$ 47.90/ week

$ 684.00
$1,366.00
$2,051.00
$2,735.00

$ 855.00
$1,710.00
$2,564.00
$3,419.00

14.40
18.70
25.80
25.80
21.30

6.47
25.80
13.50

RAPRARAPAARNREL

$ 572.00/annum
$1,259.00 / annum

$1,482.30 / annum

$ 656.90
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NORTHERN TERRITORY ALLOWANCE (By-law 26 and
49)

Employees with recognised dependants
who commenced with the Northern Territory Public Sector $ 960.00 / annum
on or after 1/8/87

Employees who commenced with the Northern Territory Refer to Salaries
Public Sector on or before 31/7/87 Determinations
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