Northern Territory of Australia

Public Sector Employment and Management Act

REVOCATION OF DETERMINATION NUMBER 1 OF 2015

I, CRAIG JOHN ALLEN, Commissioner for Public Employment, pursuant to section 14(2) of the *Public Sector Employment and Management Act*, and with reference to section 43 of the *Interpretation Act*, hereby revoke Determination Number 1 of 2015.

DETERMINATION NUMBER 1 OF 2016

I, CRAIG JOHN ALLEN, the Commissioner for Public Employment for the Northern Territory, in pursuance to section 14(2) of the *Public Sector Employment and Management Act* and with reference to section 13(a) of that Act, determine that the allowances specified in Column 1 of the Schedule, shall be payable at the rate shown in Column 2 of that Schedule, except that where permitted pursuant to a power under the Act or By-Laws, a Chief Executive Officer of an Agency has determined a rate in respect of a particular provision, that rate will prevail in that Agency.

This Determination is to have effect on and from 1 January 2016.

Dated

9 December 2015

Commissioner for Public Employment

SCHEDULE

The allowances in this Schedule shall be read in conjunction with the relevant Bylaws, and enterprise agreements.

COLUMN 1	COLUMN 2	
LOW FLYING ALLOWANCE (By-law 24)	\$	11.80 / hour
OVERTIME MEAL ALLOWANCE (By-law 25)	\$	21.30 / break
RELOCATION ALLOWANCE (By-law 28)		
Employee only Employee with resident family unit		536.00 / fortnight 741.00 / fortnight
TEMPERATE CLOTHING ALLOWANCE (By-law 29)	\$	536.00 maximum
TRAVELLING ALLOWANCE (By-law 30)		
Accommodation	\$	83.80 / night
Meal rates Breakfast Lunch Dinner	\$ \$ \$	17.10 26.20 36.90
Incidental rate	\$	13.20 / day
CAMPING ALLOWANCE (By-law 31)	\$	104.00 / day
VEHICLE ALLOWANCE (By-law 32)		
Employee Carrying goods, passengers or towing	\$ \$	0.76 / km 0.05 / km
RESTRICTIVE DUTY (By-law 38)		
Overnight A day and a night Or an hourly rate of	\$ \$ \$	30.20 45.30 1.89

ACCOMMODATION ALLOWANCE (Det 2/2003) IN CONJUNCTION WITH FARES OUT (By-law 43)	\$ 121.00 / day
ALLOWANCE FOR FREIGHT ON HOUSEHOLD GOODS (By-law 44) (Nhulunbuy and Yirrakala only)	
Employee only Employee with dependents	\$ 24.90 / week \$ 47.90 / week
REMOTE EMPLOYEE ELECTRICITY SUBSIDY (per annum)	
Remote Locality Rate Special Category Category 1 Category 2 Category 3	\$ 684.00 \$1,366.00 \$2,051.00 \$2,735.00
Remote Locality Dependant/After-Hours Rate Special Category Category 1 Category 2 Category 3	\$ 855.00 \$1,710.00 \$2,564.00 \$3,419.00
TOOL ALLOWANCES (Weekly)	
Metal Tradesmen Bricklayer Bridge & Wharf Carpenter Carpenter and / or Joiner Plasterer Painter – Division A – Building Trades Plumber Other Tradesmen	\$ 14.40 \$ 18.70 \$ 25.80 \$ 25.80 \$ 21.30 \$ 6.47 \$ 25.80 \$ 13.50
PROFESSIONAL DEVELOPMENT ALLOWANCE	
1 up to 5 years continuous service 5 year or more continuous service	\$ 572.00 / annum \$1,259.00 / annum
RECREATION LEAVE LOADING (By-law 5)	\$1,482.30 / annum
WEEKLY MINIMUM ADULT WAGE	\$ 656.90

NORTHERN TERRITORY ALLOWANCE (By-law 26 and 49)

Employees with recognised dependants who commenced with the Northern Territory Public Sector on or after 1/8/87

\$ 960.00 / annum

Employees who commenced with the Northern Territory Public Sector on or before 31/7/87 Refer to Salaries Determinations